
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 MAY 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
COUNTY COUNCIL WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM, ON 
WEDNESDAY, 12TH MAY, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   

4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THE  

 

4 .1 3RD MARCH 2021 5 - 30 

4 .2 10TH MARCH 2021 31 - 38 

5. TO CONSIDER NOMINATIONS FOR THE CHAIR OF COUNCIL 
FOR THE 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 

6. TO CONSIDER NOMINATIONS FOR THE VICE-CHAIR OF 
COUNCIL FOR THE 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 

7. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
BOARD IN RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:-  

 

7 .1 CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 39 - 82 

7 .2 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL 
TO RELOCATE YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW SITE 
AND INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM 75 TO 120 

83 - 88 

7 .3 DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

89 - 92 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE  

 

8 .1 22ND FEBRUARY 2021 93 - 102 

8 .2 22ND MARCH 2021 103 - 112 

8 .3 12TH APRIL 2021 113 - 118 

9. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   

10. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED)   

11. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE 
WEBSITE)  

 

11 .1 COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 25 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

11 .2 POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2ND 
MARCH 2021 

 

11 .3 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4TH MARCH 2021  



 

 
 

11 .4 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 5TH MARCH 2021 

 

11 .5 POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8TH 
MARCH 2021 

 

11 .6 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16TH MARCH 2021  

11 .7 SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
11TH MARCH 2021 

 

11 .8 EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
17TH MARCH 2021 

 

11 .9 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - 23RD MARCH 
2021 

 

11 .10 DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 25TH MARCH 2021  

11 .11 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 25TH MARCH 2021  

11 .12 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26TH MARCH 
2021 

 

11 .13 POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29TH 
MARCH 2021 

 

11 .14 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1ST APRIL 2021  

11 .15 COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 12TH APRIL 2021 

 

11 .16 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 19TH APRIL 2021 

 

11 .17 SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
20TH APRIL 2021 

 

11 .18 EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
21ST APRIL 2021 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2021  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor I.W. Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen K.V. Broom C.A. Campbell 
J.M. Charles D.M. Cundy S.A. Curry W.R.A. Davies 
T.A.J. Davies G. Davies H.L. Davies J.A. Davies 
K.Davies S.L. Davies E. Dole J.S. Edmunds 
D.C. Evans H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans R.E. Evans 
W.T. Evans S.J.G. Gilasbey C.J. Harris P. Hughes-Griffiths 
A.D. Harries T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell P.M. Hughes 
A. James J.D. James R. James D.M. Jenkins 
J.P. Jenkins G.H. John C. Jones B.W. Jones 
D. Jones G.R. Jones H.I. Jones A. Lenny 
M.J.A. Lewis K. Lloyd K. Madge S. Matthews 
A.S.J. McPherson E. Morgan A.G. Morgan S. Najmi 
D. Nicholas B.D.J. Phillips J.S. Phillips D. Price 
J.G. Prosser B.A.L. Roberts H.B. Shepardson A.D.T. Speake 
L.M. Stephens B. Thomas D. Thomas E.G. Thomas 
G.B. Thomas G. Thomas J. Tremlett A.Vaughan Owen 
D.T. Williams D.E. Williams J.E. Williams  
 
Also Present: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
G. Williams, Team Leader 
R.M. Davies, Strategic Housing Delivery Manager 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
C.J. Warwick, Digital Support Engineer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 2.40 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C.A. Davies, P.E.M.  
Edwards, A, Fox and T.J. Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

S.J.G Gilasbey 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Family member works 
as a teacher in one of 
the schools mentioned 
in the report 

S.J.G Gilasbey 5.2 – Five Year Capital 
Programme (Council 
Fund) 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

LA Governor at Ysgol 
Gwenllian 

S.J.G. Gilasbey 5.3 – Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
2021/22 to 2023/24 and 
Housing Rent Setting 
for 2021/22 Revenue 
and Capital 

Family member is a 
council tenant 

K. Lloyd 5.4 – The 
Carmarthenshire 
Homes Standard Plus 
(CHS+) Business Plan 
2021-24 

Owns shares in 
Carmarthenshire 
Energy Ltd 

K. Madge 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Daughter works in 
Social Care 

J. James 5.3 – Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
2021/22 to 2023/24 and 
Housing Rent Setting 
for 2021/22 Revenue 
and Capital 

Family members are 
Council tenants 

J. James 5.4 – The 
Carmarthenshire 

[...]
cil 
Fund) 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

L.A. Governor at Pwll 
School and Ysgol y 
Ffwrnes 

J. Tremlett 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

L.A. Governor and 
Chair of Governors at 
at Laugharne VCP 
School 

P.M. Hughes 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Daughter works for the 
Authority  

L. Bowen 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Wife works for the 
Authority  

A Vaughan Owen 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Wife works for the 
Authority  

G. Jones 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Wife works for the 
Authority  

G. Jones 5.2 – Five Year Capital 
Programme (Council 
Fund) 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

L.A. Governor at two 
schools in Llanelli 

R. Evans 5.1 – Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Family Member works 
for the Authority  

R. Evans 5.2 – Five Year Capital 
Programme (Council 
Fund) 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

L.A. Governor at two 
schools in Llanelli 

 
3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 

 The Chair, on behalf of the Council, conveyed his condolences to Councillor 
Dole, and his family, following the passing of Councillor Dole’s mother; 

 Councillor Carys Jones addressed Council on Endometriosis Awareness 
Week 2021 running from the 1st to the 7th March 2021; 

 Councillor Ken Lloyd extended his congratulations to Julia Ma from 
Carmarthen on winning the prestigious Richard & Judy “Search for a Best 
Seller” competition 2020 for her debut novel Happy Families. 

Page 9



 

 
 

4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THE 10TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held 
on the 10th February, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD IN 
RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:- 
 
5.1. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24 
 
(NOTE:  

1. The Monitoring Officer advised Councillors that if they had declared an 
earlier interest
[...]
ral communities recharge their batteries and then move onto the next piece 

of work. So, all of this is in the early stages. We would have done more as I’ve 

mentioned already if it weren’t for the pandemic. But we are hoping now that the 

worst of that is behind us and we can move forward with confidence in looking at 

new ways of using our fleet and also investing in decarbonisation programmes.  

 

 
9. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED) 

 

Page 29



 

The Chair advised that no questions from Members had been received. 
 

10. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE WEBSITE) 
 
The Chair stated that the minutes outlined on the agenda 10.1 – 10.7 were 
available for information on the Council website. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 30



 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 MARCH 2021  
 

PRESENT: Councillor I.W. Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen K.V. Broom C.A. Campbell 
J.M. Charles D.M. Cundy S.A. Curry C.A. Davies 
W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies G. Davies H.L. Davies 
J.A. Davies K.Davies S.L. Davies E. Dole 
J.S. Edmunds D.C. Evans H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans 
R.E. Evans W.T. Evans S.J.G. Gilasbey P. Hughes-Griffiths 
A.D. Harries T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell P.M. Hughes 
J.D. James R. James D.M. Jenkins J.P. Jenkins 
G.H. John C. Jones B.W. Jones D. Jones 
G.R. Jones H.I. Jones A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis 
K. Lloyd K. Madge S. Matthews A.S.J. McPherson 
E. Morgan D. Nicholas B.D.J. Phillips J.S. Phillips 
D. Price J.G. Prosser B.A.L. Roberts E.M.J.G. Schiavone 
H.B. Shepardson A.D.T. Speake L.M. Stephens B. Thomas 
D. Thomas E.G. Thomas G.B. Thomas G. Thomas 
J. Tremlett A.Vaughan Owen D.T. Williams D.E. Williams 
J.E. Williams    
 
Also Present: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
G. Morgan, Democratic Services Manager 
A. Wood, People Services Manager 
E. Jones, Licensing Lead 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer 
C.J. Warwick, Digital Support Engineer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting:10.00 am - 12.55 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. M. Edwards, A.L. Fox, A. 
James, T.J. Jones and A.G. Morgan. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

S.J.G. Gilasbey 6 - Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 

Family member works for Education 
Department; 

S.J.G. Gilasbey 7- Review of 
Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
(Licensing Act 2003) 

Secretary to Kidwelly RFC; 

S.J.G. Gilasbey 8 – Executive Board 
Minutes 22nd February 
2021 [Minutes 3,7 and 
8 thereof]  

Minutes 3 - appertains to 2 schools 
within ward; Minute 7 – no reference 
to particular nature of interest]; 
Minute 8 – Family member is a 
tenant; 

K. Lloyd 
 

6 - Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 

Family members participate in 
Carmarthenshire’s Shared Lives 
Scheme and are carers; 

K. Lloyd 
 

9 - Notice of Motion 
Submitted by 
Councillor Rob James 

Has shares in Carmarthenshire 
Energy Ltd.; 

T.A.J. Davies 6 - Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 

Sister in law is a Head of Service with 
the Council; 

K. Madge 6 - Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 

Daughter works for Social Care; 

R. James 6 - Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 

Partner works for Llanelli Library; 

T.M. Higgins 6 - Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 

Niece works for Library service; 

E. Dole 6 - Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22 

Son works for the Council; 

D.M. Cundy 6 - Pay Policy 
Sta
[...]
 Objectives. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD RECOMMENDATION: - 

That the Corporate Strategy and Well-being Objectives adopted in June, 2018 be adjusted, as 
reported, to reflect developing priorities, the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic, Brexit and 
climate change. 

Reasons:  

 It is good practice to ensure our Corporate Strategy is up to date to ensure resources are 
allocated to priorities. 

 Legally we must publish our Improvement Objectives annually under both the Local 
Government (Wales Measure 2009) and the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

All relevant scrutiny committee’s were consulted:   

Community and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 25th Feb 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  2nd March 

Environment and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  5th March 

Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee 11th March 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 17th March 
 

Exec. Board Decision Required:   YES - 22nd March 

Council Decision Required:           YES - 12th May  

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
Cllr Mair Stephens (Deputy Leader) and  
Cllr Cefin Campbell (Communities and Rural Affairs) 

Directorate:  

Chief Executive’s  

Head of Service: 
 
Noelwyn Daniel 
 
Report Author:  
 
Robert James 

Designations: 

 

 

 

Head of ICT & Corporate 
Policy 

 
 

Improvement Planning 
Officer 

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses: 

 
 
 
01267 246270 
ndaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 
01267 224486 
rnjames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

12th MAY 2021 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:ndaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rnjames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
12TH MAY 2021 

 

CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 

 
1. Statutory requirements. The Corporate Strategy published in June 2018 consolidated 

statutory planning obligations and brought together a duty to publish Improvement 

Objectives and Well-being Objectives. By up
[...]
the Council approve, on the basis that; 

 there are no other related proposals;  

 the statutory proposal has been consulted upon and published in 
accordance with the School Organisation Code and contains all the relevant 
information and, having considered the consultation document and 
consultation report;  

 no objections were received in response to the Statutory Notice;   

 that the proposals to relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa and increase its capacity from 
75 to 120, as laid out in the Statutory Notice, be implemented. 

 

Reasons:  
 
To comply with statutory procedures and guidance in relation to school re-organisation. 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted:  YES 17/03/21 

The Education & Children Scrutiny Committee unanimously resolved: 

 To recommend to the Executive Board the implementation of the proposal to 
relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa to a new site and increase its capacity from 75 to 120 
as laid out in the Statutory Notice. 

Executive Board Decision Required: YES 12/04/21 

Council Decision Required: YES 12/05/21 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr. Glynog Davies (Education & Children)  
 
Directorate: 
Education & Children  
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Simon Davies 
 
Report Author:  
Sara Griffiths 
 

Designations: 
 
 
Head of Access to Education 
 
 
Modernisation Team Manager 
 
 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
01267 246471 
SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
01267 246618 
SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Page 83

Agenda Item 7.2

mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
12TH MAY 2021 

 

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME  
 

PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW 
SITE AND INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM 75 TO 120 

 

Background 

Ysgol Heol Goffa is a special school located in Llanelli and is maintained by 
Carmarthenshire County Council.  The school caters for 75 pupils between the ages of 3-
19 years old who have severe learn
[...]
hich include: Consultation Document, Consultation Report, 
the Statutory Notice will be presented to the Executive Board and ultimately will be 
presented to the County Council for their determination. 

Page 84



 

This provides the ECS Scrutiny Committee and Executive Board the opportunity to offer 
comment and a recommendation to the County Council whether or not to implement the 
proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice. 

Should the County Council agree to implement the proposal, the capacity of Ysgol Heol 
Goffa will increase from 75 to 120 once the school re-locates to its new school site from 
September 2023. 

 
Recommendation 

Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory proposal has 
been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation Code 
and contains all the relevant information and, having considered the consultation 
document and consultation report, and that no objections were received in response to 
the Statutory Notice recommend to the County Council the implementation of the 
proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
NO 

 
  

Page 85



 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:                       

 
Head of Access to Education 
 

Policy, Crime & Disorder 
and Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

YES YES YES NONE YES YES YES 

 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Developments are consistent with the Authority’s Corporate Strategy and the 
Modernising Education Strategic Outline Programme. 

2. Legal 
Appropriate consultation was initiated in accordance with the relevant statutory 
procedures and
[...]
 104



 

 
 

 
7. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 

 
The Executive Board received a report which provided which provided information 
on the adjustments that had been made to the Corporate Strategy 2018-23 and 
the Well-being Objectives which were adopted in June 2018.  The adjustments 
were made to reflect the developing priorities, the impact of the Covid-19 
Pandemic, Brexit and climate change. 
 
To underpin the Corporate Strategy, it was reported that the Departmental and 
Service business plans would be aligned to support the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and Well-being Objectives. Key actions and targets would be identified 
with the delivery being monitored on a quarterly basis. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT IT BE RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that 
the Corporate Strategy and Well-being Objectives adopted in June, 2018 be 
adjusted, as reported, to reflect developing priorities, the impact of the 
Covid-19 Pandemic, Brexit and climate change. 
 

8. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 
The Executive Board received the Annual Report 2019-20 for the Strategic 
Equality Plan.  The report provided the Board with an opportunity to review, 
monitor and reflect the ongoing activity around meeting the general and specific 
duties of the Equality Act 2010. In addition, the annual report included information 
in relation to employment, training and pay. 
 
The Board noted that Strategic Equality Plans set out how public bodies consider 
the needs of groups with ‘protected characteristics’, as outlined in the Equality Act 
2010, to ensure that all individuals receive just and equitable treatment in respect 
of service delivery and strategy/policy formulation. 
 
It was reported that throughout 2020 the Strategic Equality Plan had been revised 
after having worked partnership with the Local Authorities across Dyfed Powys, 
both Health Boards, Dyfed Powys Police, Mid and West Wales Fire Service, 
Wales Ambulance Services NHS Trust, the Brecon
[...]
irector of Corporate Services; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
J. Corner, Technical Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 10.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / PERSONAL MATTERS 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Leader paid tribute to His Royal Highness The Duke of Edinburgh following 
his recent death adding that the Chair of Council had written to Her Majesty The 
Queen expressing deepest sympathies to the Royal Family. Flags had been 
lowered to half-mast at County Hall, Llanelli Town Hall and Ammanford Town Hall. 
The Deputy Leader, speaking on behalf of the Independent Group, also paid 
tribute to His Royal Highness The Duke of Edinburgh, referring to his many visits 
to the County of Carmarthenshire. She added that the success of the Duke of 
Edinburgh Awards for young people, in particular, would be his lasting legacy.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

L.M. Stephens 8 - Business Rates - Retail, 
leisure and hospitality rates 
relief scheme 2021/22; 

A family member has a 
business which qualified 
for the scheme; 

P.M. Hughes 8 - Business Rates - Retail, 
leisure and hospitality rates 
relief scheme 2021/22; 

Lives on a business 
premises; 
 

L. D. Evans 6 - Modernising Education 
Programme proposal to 

A relative works at the 
school; 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8.3



 

 
 

relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa to a 
new site and increase its 
capacity from 75 to 120; 

E. Dole 
 

8 - B
[...]
d in relation to the benefits 
a prohibition of driving would bring and Cllr. Edward Thomas will be included as 
the local member. All proposals need to be evaluated and modelled and only then 
would we be able to go out to consultation when there are workable options. I 
have asked Officers to investigate these issues in more detail and to prepare a 
report of their findings together with any appropriate recommendations for 
consideration and discussions. I will ask Officers to make a copy of the report 
available to you when it is completed.”  
 
There was no supplementary question. 
 

6. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE 
YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW SITE AND INCREASE ITS CAPACITY FROM 
75 TO 120 
[NOTE: Councillor L.D. Evans had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Executive Board considered a report reiterating, following consultation, 
proposals to relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa by September 2023 to a new site next to 
the recently completed Ysgol Pen Rhos. and increase its capacity from 75 to 120. 
 
The Board, at its meeting on the 21st December 2020 [minute 7 thereof refers], 
had approved the publication of the required Statutory Notice. The Notice, 
published on 11th January 2021, had provided objectors with 28 days in which to 
forward their objections in writing to the Council. No objections had, however, 
been received and as such there was no Objection Report.  
 
The Board was advised that a letter in support of the proposals had been received 
from the Chair of the Governors of Ysgol Heol Goffa who also praised the Council 
on its investment in the new school and its commitment to work with other schools 
in the county to support learners and staff. 
 

Page 115



 

 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL, on the basis 
that 

 there are no other related proposals;  

 the statutory proposal has been consulted upon and published in 
accordance with the School Organisation Code and contains all the 
relevant information and, having considered the consultation 
document and consultation report;  

 no objections were received in response to the Statutory Notice;   
that the proposals to relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa and increase its capacity 
from 75 to 120, as laid out in the Statutory Notice, be implemented. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 
APRIL 2020 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020 
The Executive Board considered an update report on the treasury management 
activities and the prudential indicators for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st 
December 2020. 
A 
Tribute was paid to the work undertaken by officers during this exceptional time in 
ensuring the Prudential Indicators remained within the limits set by the Budget 
2020-2021 and the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2020-2021.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicator Report for 1st April 2020 to 31st December 2020 be received. 
 

8. BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL, LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY RATES RELIEF 
SCHEME 2021/22 
[NOTE: Councillors E. Dole, P.M. Hughes and L.M. Stephens, having earlier 
declared their interest in this item, withdrew from the meeting.  
Councillor D.M. Jenkins chaired the remainder of the meeting.] 
 
The Executive Board considered a report detailing Welsh Government’s proposal 
to extend the Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme Rate Relief 
scheme to 2021/22. As this was a temporary measure in response to the 
Coronavirus emergency Welsh Government was not making any legislative 
changes but instead would allow billing authorities to grant relief under the general 
discretionary relief powers available under section 47 of the Local Government 
(Finance) Act 1988. Being a discretionary power, however, each Local Authority 
was required to formally adopt the scheme which would be fully funded at no cost 
to the authority provided relief was granted in accordance with the Welsh 
Government guidelines. 
 
The scheme, which aimed to provi

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 MAY 2021  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor I.W. Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
F. Akhtar S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen K.V. Broom 
C.A. Campbell J.M. Charles D.M. Cundy S.A. Curry 
C.A. Davies W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies G. Davies 
H.L. Davies J.A. Davies K.Davies S.L. Davies 
E. Dole J.S. Edmunds D.C. Evans H.A.L. Evans 
L.D. Evans R.E. Evans W.T. Evans S.J.G. Gilasbey 
P. Hughes-Griffiths A.D. Harries T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell 
P.M. Hughes A. James J.D. James R. James 
D.M. Jenkins J.P. Jenkins G.H. John C. Jones 
B.W. Jones D. Jones G.R. Jones H.I. Jones 
T.J. Jones A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis K. Lloyd 
K. Madge S. Matthews A.S.J. McPherson E. Morgan 
A.G. Morgan S. Najmi D. Nicholas J.S. Phillips 
D. Price J.G. Prosser B.A.L. Roberts E.M.J.G. Schiavone 
H.B. Shepardson A.D.T. Speake L.M. Stephens B. Thomas 
D. Thomas E.G. Thomas G.B. Thomas G. Thomas 
J. Tremlett A.Vaughan Owen D.T. Williams D.E. Williams 
J.E. Williams    
 
Also Present: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer 
C.J. Warwick, Digital Support Engineer 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.55 am 



 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. M. Edwards, A.L. Fox 
and B.D.J Phillips.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

L.D. Evans 7.2 - Modernising 
Education Programme 
Proposal to relocate 
Ysgol Heol Goffa to a 
new site and increase 
its capacity from 75 to 
120. 

Son-in-law works in Ysgol Heol Goffa. 

L.M. Stephens  8.3 - Receive the 
report of the meeting 
of the Executive 
Board held on the 12th 
April 2021 (Retail, 
Leisure and 
Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 
2021/22). 

Family member qualifies for Business 
Rates. 

H.A.L. Evans 8.1 - Receive the 
report of the meeting 
of the Executive 
Board held on the 22nd 
February 2021 
(Housing Revenue 
Account). 

Sister is Chief Executive of a Housing 
Association.  

S.J. G. Gilasbey 8.1 - Receive the 
report of the meeting 
of the Executive 
Board held on the 22nd 
February 2021 
(Housing Revenue 
Account). 

Family member is a council tenant 

P.M. Hughes 8.3 - Receive the 
report of the meeting 
of the Executive 
Board held on the 12th 
April 2021 (Retail, 
Leisure and 
Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 
2021/22). 

Lives on a business premises. 



 

E. Dole 8.3 - Receive the 
report of the meeting 
of the Executive 
Board held on the 12th 
April 2021 (Retail, 
Leisure and 
Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 
2021/22). 

Family member qualifies for Business 
Rates 

 
3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 

 The Chair advised that he had written to the office of Her Majesty The 
Queen to convey Carmarthenshire County Council’s deepest sympathy 
following the death of the Duke of Edinburgh. 

 The Chair reminded Council that the Royal British Legion, Llandeilo lost, in 
2020 its President / Past Chairman and lifelong supporter, D T Davies, 
OBE, MM.  It was advised that the Royal British Legion, Llandeilo was 
raising money for commemorative benches.  It is intended to install one in 
Penlan Park, Llandeilo and the other in Dryslwyn.   The benches would be 
in commemoration of a great man and also the Royal British Legion, which 
is celebrating 100 years this year.  Councillor Edward Thomas (the Chair of 
the Llandeilo Branch) would welcome any donations. 

 It was advised that on Wednesday, 5th April, there had been a serious 
house fire at Talar Wen, Pencarreg, where the occupier had lost everything 
but fortunately, she and her son were unhurt.  Officers from the Housing 
Department had been working with them to find alternative accommodation.  
The Chair expressed his sincere thanks to all concerned. 

 The Chair congratulated Carmarthenshire Young Farmers Club on their 
recent success in winning the English and Welsh public speaking 
competition at Wales level. 

 Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey expressed her congratulations to Jonathan 
Gravell on becoming the next High Sheriff of Dyfed. 

 Councillor Emlyn Dole congratulated everyone who stood at the recent 
elections and thanked the agents who supported them. Cllr. Cefin Campbell 
was congratulated on being elected as Member of the Senedd for Mid and 
West Wales.  Cllr Ann Davies was also welcomed as the Executive Board 
Member for Communities and Rural Affairs.   

 The Chair welcomed back Cllr. Jim Jones following a period of ill health.  
 

4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THE 
 
4.1. 3RD MARCH 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 3rd March, 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 



 

4.2. 10TH MARCH 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 10th 
March, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER NOMINATIONS FOR THE CHAIR OF COUNCIL FOR THE 
2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor J. Eirwyn Williams be nominated 
Chair Elect of Carmarthenshire County Council for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year. 
 

6. TO CONSIDER NOMINATIONS FOR THE VICE-CHAIR OF COUNCIL FOR THE 
2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor K. Lloyd be nominated Vice-
Chair Elect of Carmarthenshire County Council for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year. 
 

7. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD IN 
RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:- 
 
7.1. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 
 
The Council was informed that the Executive Board, at its meeting held on the 22nd 
March 2021 (minute 6 refers) had considered a report which provided information 
on the adjustments that had been made to the Corporate Strategy 2018-23 and 
the Well-being Objectives which were adopted in June 2018.  The adjustments 
were made to reflect the developing priorities, the impact of the Covid-19 
Pandemic, Brexit and climate change. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Executive Board that the 
Corporate Strategy and Well-being Objectives adopted in June, 2018 be 
adjusted, as reported, to reflect developing priorities, the impact of the 
Covid-19 Pandemic, Brexit and climate change be adopted. 
 
7.2. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME PROPOSAL TO 

RELOCATE YSGOL HEOL GOFFA TO A NEW SITE AND INCREASE 
ITS CAPACITY FROM 75 TO 120 

 
[Note: Councillor L.D. Evans had earlier declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Council was informed that the Executive Board, at its meeting held on the 12th 
April 2021 (minute 6 refers) had considered a report on proposals to relocate 
Ysgol Heol Goffa by September 2023 to a new site next to the recently completed 
Ysgol Pen Rhos and increase its capacity from 75 to 120. 
 
RESOLVED that the following recommendations of the Executive Board be 
adopted:- 
 on the basis that 

 there are no other related proposals;  



 

 the statutory proposal has been consulted upon and published in 
accordance with the School Organisation Code and contains all the 
relevant information and, having considered the consultation 
document and consultation report;  

 no objections were received in response to the Statutory Notice;   
that the proposals to relocate Ysgol Heol Goffa and increase its capacity 
from 75 to 120, as laid out in the Statutory Notice, be implemented. 
 
7.3. DYFED PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Council was informed that the Executive Board at its meeting on the 26th April 
(minute 6 refers) had considered a report revising the Dyfed Pension Fund Board 
Terms of Reference.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Executive 
Board to approve the revised terms of reference of the Dyfed Pension Fund 
Board, as stated in the report, be adopted and incorporated into the 
council’s constitution. 
 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
HELD ON THE 
 
8.1. 22ND FEBRUARY 2021 
 

[Note: Councillors H.A.L Evans and S.J.G Gilasbey declared an interest at 
the start of this item]. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the 
Executive Board held on the 22nd February 2021 be received. 

 
8.2. 22ND MARCH 2021 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the 
Executive Board held on the 22nd March 2021 be received. 

 
8.3. 12TH APRIL 2021 
 

[Note: 1.  Councillor L.M. Stephens had earlier declared an interest in this 
item.  
2.  Councillors P. M. Hughes and E. Dole declared an interest at the start of 
this item]. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the 
Executive Board held on the 12th April 2021 be received. 

 
9. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

10. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no questions from Members had been received. 



 

 
11. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE WEBSITE) 

 
The Chair stated that the minutes outlined on the agenda 11.1 – 11.18 were 
available for information on the Council website. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


